and funds from the national budget.  The Integrated Administrative and Control System
(IACS) became functional during the year 2004, so direct payments could be disbursed
close to the end of this year. The new time schedule for disbursement of payments (ex post
payments) was in strong contrast with the previous national support practices, which
provided farmers with advance payments during the year. This was a serious source of
difficulties for farmers during the year 2005, when they experienced a severe lack of
financial sources to cover operational expenses.

 153

The total volume of support channelled into the agro-food sector (without SAPARD funds)
increased by 11 % (on the yearly base). The structure of support changed, with a significant
growth of direct payments’ share (from 19.8 % in 2003 to 68.2 % in 2004), and has fallen in
other categories of support (from 56.2 % in 2003 to 25.6 % in 2004).

Direct payments increased threefold compared to the year 2003. Against year 2003, the
support of crop production significantly increased but not that of livestock.

Table 1.1 Review of direct payments (in mil. EURO)

2004 Index

Commodity 2003 Before the
EU

accession

After the
EU

accession
Total 2004/2003

Direct payment in crops 991.9 2 009.7 4 722.6 6 732.3 678.73
- of which: SAPS - - 3 061.3 3 061.3 -
- payment on other crops on arable land  991.9 2 009.7 1 661.3 3 671.0 370.10
Direct payment in livestock  1 310.2 245.1 - 245.1 18.71
Total direct payments 2 302.1 2 254.8 4 722.6 6 977.4 303.09
Source: Ministry of Agriculture (MoA SR), Agricultural Payment Agency.

Unlike direct payments, rural development support reached in the year 2004 only 60 % of
the 2003 level. From funds envisaged for Rural Development Plan (RDP), only Less
Favoured Area payments and SAPARD measures were drawn. Regarding to the project-
oriented measures of RDP no money was paid off due to the project administration
(submissions, approval etc.) which not finished in that year and none of approved projects
could be completed.

Point of departure for direct payments

The overall volume of direct payments (DP) is a sum generated by adding the EU allocation